CHAPTER 15 ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW - REVIEW AVENUE SITE

15.1 Introduction

The Review Avenue TS is currently permitted for receipt and processing of waste into outbound
transfer trailers at 958 tpd, and an increase in permitted capacity to 1,200 tpd is proposed. A Part
360 permit application to modify the facility for barge transport (Review Avenue Truck to Barge
Transfer Station) and a capacity expansion from 958 to 1,200 tpd was submitted to NYSDEC in
January 2003. Review Avenue is currently contracted to accept up to 958 tpd of
DSNY-managed Waste under Interim Export and receives, on an average peak day,
approximately 934 tons. The facility was subject to EAS review for Interim Export in June
2000, which did not consider PM,s. The facility would be modified to enable lidding of
containers and transport of containerized waste by barge. Since Review Avenue was evaluated
in the 2000 SWMP FEIS as a truck to barge operation at a planned average peak capacity of
1,200 tpd (37 collection vehicles during the peak hour), no on or off-site analysis is required,
except for PM, s (which was not evaluated in the 2000 SWMP FEIS).

The Review Avenue Truck to Rail TS would containerize DSNY-managed Waste and then dray
the containers to the Maspeth Rail Yard in Queens CD 2, where the containers would be loaded
onto rail cars. The 2000 SWMP FEIS analyzed a truck-to-rail design for this site at a capacity of
2,300 tpd, which included off-site air quality (PMj,and CO), traffic and noise analyses assuming
56 collection vehicles during the peak hour. The 56 collection vehicles assumption is equivalent
to operating at 1,200 tpd and draying containers to Maspeth. The 2000 SWMP FEIS will be
referred to as sufficient for evaluating impacts associated with the current proposal, except for
PM_ s, which will need to be reported in the New SWMP FEIS. Supplemental analyses will be
conducted, as required, as detailed designs are developed, if the Review Avenue Transfer Station
is included in the Proposed Plan.

The RFP procurement issued by the City requires that proposers commit to exporting all waste
(both DSNY and commercial) processed at their facility by rail or barge. The Maspeth Rail Yard
will be permitted as an intermodal yard subject to DSNY’s new rules, as a non-discretionary
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action, and thus not subject to environmental review. An off-site traffic, air quality (including

PM2s) and noise impact analysis for the Maspeth Rail Yard will be performed for the equivalent
of 1,200 tpd in round-trip truck traffic.

The results of the environmental analyses of the facility options at the Review Avenue Site are

presented in the following sections:

15.2
15.3
154
155
15.6
15.7
15.8
15.9
15.10
15.11
15.12
15.13
15.14
15.15
15.16
15.17

Land Use, Zoning, and Public Policy
Socioeconomic Conditions

Community Facilities and Services

Open Space

Cultural Resources

Urban Design, Visual Resources, and Shadows
Neighborhood Character

Natural Resources

Hazardous Materials

Water Quality

Waterfront Revitalization Program
Infrastructure, Solid Waste and Sanitation Services, and Energy
Traffic, Parking, Transit, and Pedestrians

Air Quality

Odor

Noise

A detailed discussion of the methodologies that were applied in conducting each analysis is

provided in Chapter 3.

The facility options evaluated for this site are:

= Review Avenue Truck to Barge TS;

= Review Avenue Truck to Rail TS; and
= Maspeth Rail Yard.
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Section 2.2.12 provides a summary description of the site and important characteristics of the
design and operation of these options. Supplemental information on the site or the study area is
provided in the following sections when appropriate.

15.2 Land Use, Zoning, and Public Policy

The 2000 SWMP FEIS evaluated this facility as a truck-to-barge and truck-to-rail operation and

included an assessment of the land use, zoning, and public policy impacts.

15.3 Socioeconomic Conditions

The 2000 SWMP FEIS evaluated this facility as a truck-to-barge and truck-to-rail operation and

included an assessment of the socioeconomic impacts.

15.4 Community Facilities and Services

The 2000 SWMP FEIS evaluated this facility as a truck-to-barge and truck-to-rail operation and

included an assessment of the community facilities and services impacts.

15.5 Open Space

The 2000 SWMP FEIS evaluated this facility as a truck-to-barge and truck-to-rail operation and

included an assessment of the open space impacts.

15.6 Cultural Resources

The 2000 SWMP FEIS evaluated this facility as a truck-to-barge and truck-to-rail operation and

included an assessment of the cultural resources impacts.
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15.7 Urban Design, Visual Resources, and Shadows

The 2000 SWMP FEIS evaluated this facility as a truck-to-barge and truck-to-rail operation and

included an assessment of the urban design, visual resources, and shadows impacts.

15.8 Neighborhood Character

The 2000 SWMP FEIS evaluated this facility as a truck-to-barge and truck-to-rail operation and

included an assessment of the neighborhood character impacts.

15.9 Natural Resources

The 2000 SWMP FEIS evaluated this facility as a truck-to-barge and truck-to-rail operation and

included an assessment of the natural resources impacts.

15.10 Hazardous Materials

The 2000 SWMP FEIS evaluated this facility as a truck-to-barge and truck-to-rail operation and

included an assessment of the hazardous materials impacts.

15.11 Water Quality

The 2000 SWMP FEIS evaluated this facility as a truck-to-barge and truck-to-rail operation and

included an assessment of the water quality impacts.

15.12 Waterfront Revitalization Program

The 2000 SWMP FEIS evaluated this facility as a truck-to-barge and truck-to-rail operation and

included an assessment of the waterfront revitalization program impacts.
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15.13 Infrastructure, Solid Waste and Sanitation Services, and Energy

The 2000 SWMP FEIS evaluated this facility as a truck-to-barge and truck-to-rail operation and
included an assessment of the infrastructure, solid waste and sanitation services, and energy
impacts.

15.14 Traffic, Parking, Transit, and Pedestrians

15.14.1 Introduction

The Review Avenue Site would receive waste from DSNY and other agency collection vehicles.
Therefore, pursuant to CEQR guidelines, a traffic analysis was performed on the projected net
increase in collection vehicles and other on-site-generated traffic in the study area. (See
Section 3.16 for a discussion of CEQR analysis thresholds.)

15.14.2 Existing Conditions
The site is currently permitted to handle 558 tpd of solid waste and 400 tpd of recyclable
materials as a truck-transfer facility. Waste is exported from the site via transfer trailer. The site
currently accepts up to 934 tpd of DSNY-managed Waste under Interim Export.

15.14.3 Future No-Build Conditions

Because analysis of traffic impacts was not required for the Review Avenue Site, as discussed in
Sections 15.14.4, 15.14.5 and 15.14.6, Future No-Build Conditions were not estimated.

15.14.4 Potential Impacts with the Review Avenue Truck to Barge TS

The Review Avenue Truck to Barge TS would receive waste from Queens CDs 1 through 6,
(approximately 1,464 tons on an average peak day). The assumed 24-hour truck distribution to
the Review Avenue TS Truck to Barge TS is depicted in Figure 15.14-1. The assumed DSNY
and other agency collection vehicle routes are depicted in Figure 15.14-2.
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Figure 15.14-1
Truck Trips per Hour
Review Avenue Truck to Rail TS

25

20 A

15 A

10 A

Truck Trips per Hour

0:00 4:00 8:00 12:00 16:00 20:00

Hour Beginning

Inbound - ---- Outbound === Tota|

Solid Waste Management Plan 15-6 October 2004
DEIS



N Review Avenue
\\\ \/\ @7 Transfer Station
\ \\
X

\ ) ‘ “‘
NYCDOT Designated Truck Routes “
® ¢ DSNY Collection Vehicle Routes \ =
. >
Site delineation:
chnology & Telecommunications

X :

I—D'{ \4 | Figure 15.14-2 DSNY Collection Vehicle Routes
A Review Avenue Transfer Station

£ = CITY OF NEW YORK

e DEPARTMENT OF SANITATION

\




Peak hour traffic generation for this facility is expected to be 30 PCEs, which falls below the
CEQR screening threshold of 50 trip ends per hour. (See Table 3.16-2 in Section 3.16 for a
listing of peak hour trip ends by facility.) Additionally, transfer trailer trips currently generated
by the facility would be eliminated. Therefore, no additional traffic analysis is required at this

site for this option.

15.14.5 Potential Impacts with the Review Avenue Truck to Rail TS

The assumed 24-hour truck distribution to the Review Avenue Truck to Rail TS is depicted in
Figure 15.14-3. The assumed 24-hour truck distribution included dray trucks used to transport
containers between the Maspeth Rail Yard and Review Avenue Truck to Rail TS. . The assumed

dray truck route to and from the Maspeth Rail Yard is depicted in Figure 15.14-4.

Peak hour traffic generation for this facility is expected to be 54 PCEs, which does not fall below
the CEQR screening threshold of 50 trip ends per hour, which includes the outbound container
dray trips. (See Table 3.16-2 in Section 3.16 for a listing of peak hour trip ends by facility.)
However, no intersection in the study area would experience an increase of more than 45 PCEs,
which falls below the CEQR screening threshold. The 2000 SWMP FEIS also contained an
analysis of 56 peak trips per hour, with no unmitigatible significant adverse environmental
impacts. Finally, an inspection of the intersections within the study area did not indicate that
significant increases in delay would result from the addition of less than 50 PCEs, based on the
type of traffic control and characteristics of the intersecting streets. Therefore, no additional

traffic analysis is required at this site for this option.
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Figure 15.14-3
Truck Trips per Hour
Review Rail Truck to Rail TS
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15.14.6 Potential Impacts with the Maspeth Rail Yard

Dray trucks would transport containers filled with waste to the Maspeth Rail Yard from the
Review Avenue Truck to Rail TS and deliver empty containers from the Maspeth Rail Yard to the
Review Avenue Truck to Rail TS. The Maspeth Rail Yard would receive an average of 1,200 tpd
(or approximately 1,440 tpd with a 20% contingency) of containerized waste. The assumed
24-hour truck distribution to the Maspeth Rail Yard is depicted in Figure 15.14-5. The assumed
dray truck route to and from the Maspeth Rail Yard is depicted in Figure 15.14-4 (shown earlier).
Peak hour traffic generation for this facility is expected to be 24 PCEs, which falls below the
CEQR screening threshold of 50 trip ends per hour. (See Table 3.16-2 in Section 3.16 for a
listing of peak hour trip ends by facility.) Therefore, no additional traffic analysis is required at

this site for this option.
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Figure 15.14-5
Truck Trips per Hour
Review Rail Yard Truck to Rail TS
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15.15 Air Quality

The 2000 SWMP FEIS evaluated this facility as a truck-to-barge and truck-to-rail operation and
included an assessment of the on- and off-site air quality impacts, except for the analysis of
PM;s.

15.15.1 Definition of Study Areas

The study area for the on-site air quality analysis for criteria pollutants (except PM,s) is defined
as the area within 500 meters (0.3 miles) of the property line in all directions. The study area for
the on-site analysis for PM,s is defined as the area within 500 meters from the highest impact
location of the Review Avenue Truck to Barge TS and Truck to Rail TS. The study area for the
off-site air quality analysis is defined as the area or intersection listed in Section 15.15.5.2.

15.15.2 Existing Conditions

Applicable air quality data collected at the monitoring station(s) nearest to the study area are
shown in Table 15.15-1. These data were compiled by NYSDEC for the latest calendar year for
which applicable data are currently available. The monitored levels do not exceed national and
state ambient air quality standards.

15.15.3 Future No-Build Conditions

The primarily commercial/industrial nature of the study area is not expected to change by the
Future No-Build 2006 analysis year. As such, no changes to air quality levels are anticipated,
and Future No-Build Conditions are assumed to be the same as Existing Conditions for all
pollutants except CO. CO concentrations are expected to be lowered by increasingly stringent,
federally-mandated vehicular emission controls, although any effects may be offset by increases
in regional traffic volumes.
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Table 15.15-1

Representative Ambient Air Quality Data
Review Avenue Truck to Barge TS and Review Avenue Truck to Rail TS

Pollutant Monitor Averaging Time Value NAAQS
MTA, Flatbush Avenue 8-Hour 3,436 ug/m® | 10,000 pg/m®
Between Tillary
CO
Street and 1-Hour 40,000 pg/m?
Johnson Avenue 4,695 pg/m®
College Point 3 3
NO; Post Office Annual 56 pg/m 100 pg/m
_ Annual 23 ug/m® 50 ug/m?
Greenpoint ho 3 a 3
PMio 24-Hour 51 pg/m 150 pg/m
3-Hour 188 pg/m? 1,300 pg/m?
SOz Greenpoint 24-Hour 84 ug/m® 365 pg/m®
Annual 18 ug/m® 80 ug/m*
Note:

Source: NYCDEP, April 2003 & USEPA Air data — Monitor Values Report (http://oaspub.epa.gov/airdata)
W Values are the highest pollutant levels recorded during the 2003 calendar year.
@ Values are the highest pollutant levels recorded during the 1999 calendar year.

15.15.4 Potential Impacts with the Review Avenue Truck to Barge TS

15.15.4.1 On-Site Emissions

Based on the 2000 SWMP FEIS, at 1,200 tpd, the potential impacts from the operation of the
Review Avenue Truck to Barge TS were estimated for criteria pollutants and found to be within
applicable standards and guidelines, impacts under the Truck to Rail TS would also be within
standards and guidelines, so an analysis of this facility would likewise not result in a finding of
significant impacts.

15.15.4.1.1 Sources Considered in the Analysis

The sources of emissions and the number of each type of source that are anticipated to be
operating during the peak hour and in an average hour are provided in Table 15.15-2.
Figure 15.15.1 shows the locations of these sources within the site.
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15.15.4.1.2 Results of the Criteria Pollutant Analysis

The highest estimated criteria pollutant concentrations at any one of the receptor sites considered
are provided in 2000 SWMP FEIS. These values are compared with the applicable standards for
the appropriate averaging time periods. PM, s results are presented in Table 15.15-3. Based on
the results presented in Table 15.15-3 and 2000 SWMP FEIS, operations proposed at this facility
would not adversely impact air quality in the area. The total predicted concentrations (including
appropriate background concentrations) are below the national and state ambient air quality

standards.

Table 15.15-2
Emission Sources Considered for On-Site Air Quality Analysis®
Review Avenue Truck to Barge TS

Type of Emission Source

Maximum Number of
Sources Operated
During a Single Peak
Hour

Number of Sources
Operated During
Annual Average Hour

Within Processing Building

Moving/Queuing Collection Vehicles )

15

Wheel Loaders

Track Loaders

Grapples

Moving Street Sweepers

1
1
1
1

e L

Outside Processing Building

Moving/Queuing Collection Vehicles @

15

Moving Yard Jockey

Stick Crane

Tug Boat

| ] Wl o

Notes:

@ Emission factors used and emission rates estimated for each of these sources are included in technical backup

provided to the NYCDEP.

@ Ppeak 24-hour average number of moving collection vehicles: 6.
Peak 24-hour and annual average number of queuing collection vehicles: 3.

Solid Waste Management Plan
DEIS

15-15

October2004




N
S
6)/@
'?%\
Site Boundary
A
Container Staging/
Barge Loading/Unloading
S
%)
N en,
O %o
g " Creey
Yn
Sources
A Moving/ldling Collection Vehicles
Bl Moving Collection Vehicles
® Moving Yard Jockey
1 Tug Boat
@ Fan Exhaust
_—
100 0 100 Feet
Site delineations are approximate. I —

Base Map Source: New York City Department of City Planning

PR gﬁ@ Figure 15.15-1 On-Site Air Quality Analysis
n ' Review Avenue Truck to Barge Transfer Station

CITY OF NEW YORK
DEPARTMENT OF SANITATION

URBITRAN

EEA

Cambridge Envirenmental Inc

DEIS



Table 15.15-3
Highest Estimated Concentrations of the Criteria Pollutants from On-Site Emissions
Review Avenue Truck to Barge TS

Maximum Impacts from
Averaging Time On-Site Emission
Pollutant Period Sources sTV®
24-hour 4.96 5
Particulate Matter (PMs), ng/m*® [ Annual Neighborhood
0.07
Average 0.1

Notes:

Q) The highest estimated pollutant concentrations found at any of the off-site receptor locations.
@ Screening threshold value (STV) established by the NYCDEP and NYSDEC.

@ Average PM, 5 concentration over 1 km x 1 km “neighborhood-scale” receptor grid.

15.15.5 Potential Impacts with the Review Avenue Truck to Rail TS
15.15.5.1 On-Site Emissions

Based on 2000 SWMP FEIS, at 1,200 tpd, the potential impacts from the operation of the
Review Avenue Truck to Rail TS were estimated and found to be within applicable standards and
guidelines for criteria pollutants, impacts under the Truck to Rail TS would also be within
standards and guidelines, so an analysis of this facility would likewise not result in a finding of

significant impacts.

15.15.5.1.1 Sources Considered in the Analysis

The sources of emissions and the number of each type of source that are anticipated to be
operating during the peak hour and in an average hour are provided in Table 15.15-4.
Figure 15.15.2 shows the locations of these sources within the site.

15.15.5.1.2 Results of the Criteria Pollutant Analysis

The highest estimated criteria pollutant concentrations at any one of the receptor sites considered
are provided in 2000 SWMP FEIS. These values are compared with the applicable standards for

the appropriate averaging time periods. PM,s results are presented in Table 15.15-5. Based on
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the results presented in Table 15.15-5 and 2000 SWMP FEIS, operations proposed at this facility
would not adversely impact air quality in the area. The total predicted concentrations (including
appropriate background concentrations) are below the national and state ambient air quality

standards.

15.15.5.1.3 Results of the Toxic Pollutant Analysis

Based on 2000 SWMP FEIS, the potential impacts of the toxic pollutant emissions from the
on-site operations of the Review Avenue Truck to Rail TS are not considered to be significant.

Table 15.15-4
Emission Sources Considered for On-Site Air Quality Analysis®
Review Avenue Truck to Rail TS

Number of Sources | Number of Sources
Operated During Peak| Operated During

Type of Emission Source Hour Annual Average Hour
Within Processing Building

Moving/Queuing Collection Vehicles ) 15 5

Wheel Loaders 1 1

Track Loaders 1 1

Grapples 1 1

Moving Street Sweepers 1 1

Outside Processing Building

Moving/Queuing Collection Vehicles © 15 5

Moving Yard Tractors 6 3

Moving Yard Jockey 6 3

Notes:

@ Emission factors used and emission rates estimated for each of these sources are included in technical backup

" provided to the NYCDEP.
2

Peak 24-hour average number of moving collection vehicles: 6.

Peak 24-hour and annual average number of queuing collection vehicles: 3.
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Table 15.15-5
Highest Estimated Concentrations of the Criteria Pollutants from On-Site Emissions
Review Avenue Truck to Rail TS

Maximum Impacts
Averaging Time from On-Site

Pollutant Period Emission Sources STV®
24-hour ¥ 2.6 5
Particulate Matter (PM5s), Annual
ng/m>® Neighborhood 0.03 0.1
Average
Notes:

D The highest estimated pollutant concentrations found at any of the off-site receptor locations.
@ Screening threshold value (STV) established by the NYCDEP and NYSDEC.
@) Average PM, s concentration over 1 km x 1 km “neighborhood-scale” receptor grid.

15.15.5.2 Off-Site Emission Sources

15.15.5.2.1 Pollutants Considered and Analyses Conducted

Locations potentially affected by DSNY and other collection agency’s collection vehicles were
identified using 2001 CEQR Technical Manual guidelines outlined in Section 3.17. Following
these guidelines, mobile source analyses were conducted at the following locations for the

applicable (i.e., worst-case) time periods:

» The intersections of Laurel Hill Boulevard west of the BQE and 48" Street at 56"
Road to determine whether TS-generated traffic has the potential to cause
exceedances of NYCDEP’s and NYSDEC’s 24-hour and annual PM25 STVs; and

= The intersections of Laurel Hill Boulevard west of the BQE and 48" Street at 56"
Road to determine whether TS-generated traffic has the potential to cause
exceedances of the 24-hour and annual PM3y NAAQS.

The roadway intersections selected for the mobile source analysis are shown in Figure 15.15-3.
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15.15.5.2.2 Results of the Off-Site Analysis

Applicable pollutant concentrations estimated near each selected intersection, which are shown
in Table 15.15-6, are all within (less than) the applicable state and federal ambient air quality
standards and STVs (for PM,5). The off-site operations of the Review Avenue Truck to Barge

and Truck to Rail TS, therefore, are not considered to be significant.
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Table 15.15-6
Estimated Pollutant Concentrations Near Selected Roadway Intersections
Review Avenue Truck to Barge and Truck to Rail TS

PMyo PM; s
Total
Combined
Impacts Total
from On- Impacts Impacts Combined
Impacts from | Impacts from and from from Impacts from
Annual On-Site Off-Site Off-Site On-Site Off-Site On- and
24-hr PMyq PMyq Emission Emission Emission Emission Emission Off-Site
Conc.® Conc.® Sources® Sources® Sources Sources? Sources® Emission
pg/m® pg/m® pg/m® pg/m? pg/m? pg/m? pg/m? Sources pg/m®
(NAAQS: (NAAQS: (STV:5 (STV:5 (STV:5 (STV: 0.1 (STV: 0.1 (STV:0.1
Air Quality eceptor Site 150 pg/m?) 50 ug/m?) pg/m®) pg/m®) pg/m®) pg/m®) ug/m?) pg/m?)
Laurel Hill Boulevard & BQE
Existing Conditions 98 38
Future No-Build Conditions 92 36
Future Build Conditions 93 36
Future Build Incremental 1.05 0.26 1.31 0.03 0.06®) 0.09
48" Street & 56™ Road
Existing Conditions 85 34
Future No-Build Conditions 83 33
Future Build Conditions 84 33
Future Build Incremental 0.55 0.51 1.06 0.03 0.04 0.07

(Nl)otes for Table 15.15-6:

PM o concentrations are the maximum concentrations estimated using the AM, Facility, and PM peak traffic information plus background concentration (24-
hr PMyo = 57 pg/m?; Annual PMyo = 23 pug/m®).
@ The maximum incremental concentrations of the on-site emissions at the intersection considered.

®) The PM,5 concentrations are the maximum modeled incremental PM, s impacts (due to project-induced [or Future Build] traffic only) estimated by taking
the difference between the maximum PM, s concentrations for the Future No-Build and Future Build scenarios at any receptor three meters from the edge of
the roadways using AM, Facility, or PM peak traffic conditions.

) The PM,5 concentrations are the maximum modeled incremental PM, s impacts (due to project-induced [or Future Build] traffic only) estimated by taking
the difference between the maximum PM, s concentrations for the Future No-Build and Future Build scenarios at any receptor 15 meters from the edge of the
roadways using AM, Facility, or PM peak traffic conditions.

®) Results determined by performing a TIER Il analysis

ppm = parts per million

ng/m® = microgram per cubic meter

NA = Not Applicable
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15.16 Odor

15.16.1 Existing Conditions

Although the existing Review Avenue TS is located at the site, the analyses of the Review
Avenue Truck to Barge and Truck to Rail TS assume there are no existing on-site sources of
odor. The study area is within 500 meters (0.3 miles) from the facility boundary. The locations
for sensitive receptors in this analysis are the same as those used in the noise analysis. The
nearest sensitive receptor is an apartment building at the intersection of Varick Street and Nassau
Avenue, approximately, 312 meters (1,023) feet from the property boundary..

15.16.2 Future No-Build Conditions

No additional odor-producing sources are currently anticipated in the vicinity of the Review
Avenue TS. Thus, Existing Conditions are assumed to be representative of Future No-Build
Conditions.

15.16.3 Potential Impacts with the South Bronx Converted MTS

15.16.3.1 Odor Source Types and Locations Considered in the Analysis

The anticipated number and types of odor sources that would be associated with waste
processing operations at peak design capacity at the Review Avenue TS are provided in
Table 15.16-1. The odor sources are the same for Review Avenue Truck to Barge and Truck to
Rail TS. Figures 15.16-1 and 15.16-2 show the locations of these sources within the site.

Table 15.16-1
Odor Sources Included in Odor Analysis
Review Avenue TS

Number of Sources
Operated During Peak
Type of Emission Source Design Capacity
Exhaust Fans from Processing Building 1
Moving /ldling Collection Vehicles 1
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An odor control system (e.g., scrubber, neutralizing agent misting system injected into the
exhaust duct work system, etc.) would be included in the design to control odorous emissions
from the processing building. Odor control systems can remove between 90% and 99% of
odorous compounds. For purposes of modeling odor dispersion, a 90% reduction of odorous

emissions was conservatively assumed for the Review Avenue TS.

15.16.3.2 Results of the Odor Analysis

The highest estimated odor concentrations at any of the receptor sites considered and the
concentrations at the closest sensitive receptor are presented in Table 15.16-2. The predicted OU
values at sensitive receptor locations are compared to an OU of 5, which represents the level of
odor impact that would begin to be detected by an average observer. The highest predicted OU
associated with the Review Avenue TS at any nearby sensitive receptor is less than 1, so odors
from the Review Avenue TS would not be detectable by off-site sensitive receptors and the
facility would comply with NYSDEC requirements for effective odor control. Therefore, no

significant adverse impacts from odors on receptors are expected to occur as a result of this

facility.
Table 15.16-2
Highest Predicted Odor Concentration(s) from On-Site Sources
Review Avenue TS
Resulting
Parameter Odor Unit"
Estimated Detectable Concentration 5.0
Highest Result 0.27
Type of Receptor Fence Line Receptor
Location of Receptor® Site Boundary
Closest Sensitive Receptor Result 0.03
Type of Receptor Apartment Buildings
Distance to Receptor® 1,023 Feet
Notes
@ D/T ratio is dimensionless.
@ Measured from the site boundary.
®) Measured from the site property line.
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15.17 Noise

The noise analysis addresses on-site and off-site sources of noise emissions from the Review
Avenue TS-related solid waste management activities. It is based on Section R of the 2001
CEQR Technical Manual for on-site and off-site sources for both the Review Avenue Truck to
Barge TS option and the Review Avenue Truck To Rail TS option. Section 3.19 provides a
general discussion of the relevant regulatory standards and methodologies applied in this

analysis.
15.17.1 Existing Conditions
15.17.1.1 Introduction

Figure 15.17-1 shows the location of the Review Avenue Truck to Barge TS, the surrounding
area and the points that represent the property boundary (D1, etc.) for all noise analyses.
Figure 15.17-2 shows the location of the Review Avenue Truck to Rail TS, the surrounding area
and the points that represent the property boundary (D1, etc.) for all noise analyses. The nearest
noise-sensitive receptor is an apartment building at the intersection of Varick Street and Nassau
Avenue, approximately, 312 meters (1,023) feet from the property boundary.

15.17.1.2 On-Site Noise Levels

Existing on-site noise levels consist of noise created by the activities and events on and
immediately surrounding the site. EXxisting noise levels were monitored hourly for a 24-hour
period at the property line closest to the nearest noise-sensitive receptor. Noise monitoring data

recorded hourly included: Leqay, Lmin and Lmax," and the statistical metrics of Lio, Lso and Lgo.”

! Terms Leqw Lmin and Liax are defined in Section 3.19.2.
2 Terms Ly, Lso and Lgg are defined in Section 3.19.2.
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Table 15.17-1 presents monitored noise levels. As shown, the quietest hour at the monitoring
location occurred between 1:00 a.m. and 2:00 a.m. and had an Lega) of 49 dBA on
March 10, 1999. Activities and events that contribute to the on-site noise levels include:

= Industrial activities across Newtown Creek and along Review Avenue;

= Train traffic on the LIRR tracks located between the Existing Review Avenue TS and
Review Avenue;

= Commercial watercraft traffic on Newtown Creek; and
= Other noise sources associated with activities in the surrounding industrial areas.

15.17.1.3 Off-Site Noise Levels

Existing off-site noise levels consist of the noise from existing traffic and other background
noise. A screening analysis was conducted to determine if off-site noise monitoring would be
required along the Review Avenue TS-related truck routes due to an increase in traffic caused by
DSNY and other agency collection vehicles. As a result of this screening, which is described in
Section 3.19.5.2, no off-site noise analysis was required, and therefore, off site noise monitoring
was not conducted.

15.17.2 Future No-Build Conditions

15.17.2.1 On-Site Noise Levels

No appreciable changes in on-site noise levels are anticipated by 2006; therefore, Future
No-Build Conditions are expected to be the same as Existing Conditions.

15.17.2.2 Off-Site Noise Levels

Off-site noise levels for the Future No-Build Conditions in 2006 were calculated using the
annual growth rates for traffic volume provided in Section O: Traffic of the 2001 CEQR
Technical Manual. Table 15.17-2 presents the existing traffic volume and the Future No-Build
traffic volume for the hour expected to receive the largest change in noise levels (when the
difference between the traffic noise levels and background noise levels is greatest) based on the
first-level screening.
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Existing Hourly (Monitored) Noise Levels On Site®™

Table 15.17-1

Review Avenue TS

Leqny Lo Lso Lo L min L max
Time of Measurement | (dBA) (dBA) (dBA) (dBA) | (dBA) (dBA)
12:00-1:00 a.m. 50 48.4 50.0 53.1 46 66
1:00-2:00 a.m. 49 48.0 49.3 51.2 45 75
2:00-3:00 a.m. 50 47.1 48.6 50.3 45 66
3:00-4:00 a.m. 52 47 .4 49.2 50.9 46 78
4:00-5:00 a.m. 52 48.3 49.7 51.3 48 70
5:00-6:00 a.m. 58 49.7 51.5 53.6 51 73
6:00-7:00 a.m. 60 53.2 55.2 60.5 52 84
7:00-8:00 a.m. 57 54.1 56.6 62.3 51 78
8:00-9:00 a.m. 56 53.3 55.7 59.5 49 84
9:00-10:00 a.m. 57 52.0 53.9 58.2 50 78
10:00-11:00 a.m. 58 52.5 54.6 58.4 50 80
11:00 a.m.-12:00 p.m. 60 52.4 54.4 58.2 51 92
12:00-1:00 p.m. 52 52.4 54.3 57.4 48 67
1:00-2:00 p.m. 53 48.6 50.1 53.9 46 72
2:00-3:00 p.m. 51 48.1 49.8 54.4 46 70
3:00-4:00 p.m. 56 48.2 49.6 52.3 47 79
4:00-5:00 p.m. 61 49.3 51.1 55.3 47 87
5:00-6:00 p.m. 53 49.5 51.5 56.7 48 83
6:00-7:00 p.m. 52 49.6 51.2 54.3 47 66
7:00-8:00 p.m. 54 49.2 50.8 54.0 48 84
8:00-9:00 p.m. 53 49.8 51.3 54.5 48 72
9:00-10:00 p.m. 52 49.8 51.3 54.7 48 73
10:00-11:00 p.m. 52 49.3 50.7 53.1 47 68
11:00 p.m.-12:00 a.m. 54 49.1 50.7 54.3 47 90

Note for Table 15.17-1:

W The 24-hour background noise levels were measured at the site boundary nearest to the closest noise-sensitive
receptor to identify the quietest background hour.
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Table 15.17-2
Off-Site Noise Traffic Volume
Review Avenue TS

Existing Traffic Future No-Build
Volume @ Traffic Volume @
Location Hour (Vehicles/Hour) (Vehicles/Hour)
Greenpoint Avenue East of Bradley 3:00 am. 114 119
Avenue
Van Dam Street between Star )
Avenue and Bradley Avenue 2:00 a.m. 87 89

Notes:
@ Existing traffic volumes are based on ATR data
@ Future No-Build traffic volumes are based on the CEQR annual traffic growth rates

15.17.3 Potential Impacts with the Review Avenue Truck to Barge TS

15.17.3.1 On-Site Noise Levels

Proposed equipment assumed to be operating at the Review Avenue Truck to Barge TS and its
reference noise levels used in the CEQR analysis are shown in Table 15.17-3. The number and
type of equipment assumed for this analysis was based on the Review Avenue Truck to Barge
TS’s average design capacity. Shown earlier, Figure 15.17-1 indicates the Review Avenue
Truck to Barge TS layout, the locations of the points along its boundary where overall noise
predictions were calculated and the predicted 55 dBA contour line.

15.17.3.2 CEQR Analysis

A screening analysis was conducted to determine if a detailed noise analysis would be required
for the on-site operations at the Review Avenue Truck to Barge TS. Noise levels from indoor
and outdoor sources were combined to determine the location of the 55 dBA contour line. The
55 dBA contour line is 65 meters (213 feet) from the property line in the direction of the nearest
noise-sensitive receptor, which is 312 meters (1,023 feet) from the site boundary. The 55 dBA
contour line was selected as a limit for the study area because 55 dBA (i.e., the point off site
where noises generated on site attenuate to 55 dBA) is considered an acceptable noise level in an
urban environment. Section 3.19.5.1 discusses this concept in greater detail. The results of the
screening analysis show that noise-sensitive receptors are not located within the 55 dBA contour
line (See Figure 15.17-1); therefore, an on-site noise analysis, including noise monitoring at the
nearest noise-sensitive receptor, was not required.
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Table 15.17-3
Equipment Modeled in the Noise Analysis and Reference Noise Levels (Leq)
Review Avenue Truck to Barge TS

Reference Noise Level

Equipment Name (quantity)® at 50 feet (dBA)
Indoor
Track Loader (1) 80.6
Overhead Crane (1) 70
Outdoor
Yard Jockey (1) 73.8
Container Handler (1) 76.2
Stick Crane (1) 77.2
Tugboat (1) 73
Collection Vehicles (moving/idling) (2) 67

Notes:
@ Instantaneous maximum number of pieces of equipment on site at any given time.

15.17.3.3 Off-Site Noise Levels

A screening analysis was conducted to determine if a detailed off-site noise analysis including
noise monitoring would be required along the truck routes serving the Review Avenue Truck to
Barge TS. The assumed DSNY and other agency collection vehicles routes are provided in
Section 14 of this chapter. As a result of this screening, which is described in Section 3.19.5.2, a
second-level screening was not required; therefore an off-site noise analysis and off-site noise
monitoring was not required. Results of the first-level screening for the hour expected to receive
the largest change in noise levels (when the difference between the traffic noise levels and

background noise levels is greatest) are provided in Table 15.17-4.

15.17.3.4 Combined On-Site and Off-Site Noise Levels

The on- and off-site screening analyses performed for the Review Avenue Truck to Barge TS,
neither on- or off-site noise analyses were required; therefore, a combined noise analysis was not
performed.
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Table 15.17-4

Off-Site Noise Screening™ Results
Review Avenue Truck to Barge TS

Total Net
DSNY
Collection Future
Future No- Collection Employee Vehicles Build Possible
Location Hour Build PCEs® Vehicles Vehicles PCEs®® | pCEs®® | Impact®
Greenpoint Avenue
East of Bradley 3:00 a.m. 222 4 0 188 410 No
Avenue
Van Dam Street
2:00 a.m. 142 2 0 94 236 No

between Star Avenue
and Bradley Avenue

Notes:

@ Based on first-level screening, since a second-level screening was not required.
@ Total PCEs are rounded to the nearest whole number.
@) Future Build PCEs include Review Avenue TS-related collection vehicles and employee vehicles. Per CEQR, collection vehicles are converted to PCEs

using a factor of 47 and employee vehicles are converted using a factor of 1.
@ There is a possible impact if the Future Build PCEs are double the Future No Build PCEs or more.
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15.17.4 Potential Impacts with the Review Avenue Truck to Rail TS

15.17.4.1 On-Site Noise Levels

Proposed equipment assumed to be operating at the Review Avenue Truck to Rail TS and its
reference noise levels used in the CEQR analysis are shown in Table 15.17-5. The number and
type of equipment assumed for this analysis was based on the Review Avenue Truck to Rail TS’s
average design capacity. Shown earlier, Figure 15.17-2 indicates the Review Avenue Truck to
Rail TS layout, the locations of the points along its boundary where overall noise predictions
were calculated and the predicted 55 dBA contour line.

Table 15.17-5
Equipment Modeled in the Noise Analysis and Reference Noise Levels (Leq)
Review Avenue Truck to Rail TS

Reference Noise Level
Equipment Name (quantity)®) at 50 feet (dBA)
Indoor
Track Loader (1) 80.6
Overhead Crane (1) 70
Yard Jockey (1) 73
Outdoor
Container Handler (1) 76.2
Tractor (2) 80.6
Collection Vehicles (moving/idling) (2) 67
Notes:

@ Instantaneous maximum number of pieces of equipment on site at any given time.

15.17.4.2 CEQR Analysis

A screening analysis was conducted to determine if a detailed noise analysis would be required
for the on-site operations at the Review Avenue Truck to Rail TS. Noise levels from indoor and
outdoor sources were combined to determine the location of the 55 dBA contour line. The
55 dBA contour line is 94 meters (307 feet) from the property line in the direction of the nearest

noise-sensitive receptor, which is 312 meters (1,023 feet) from the site boundary. The 55 dBA
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contour line was selected as a limit for the study area because 55 dBA (i.e., the point off site
where noises generated on site attenuate to 55 dBA) is considered an acceptable noise level in an
urban environment. Section 3.19.5.1 discusses this concept in greater detail. The results of the
screening analysis show that noise-sensitive receptors are not located within the 55 dBA contour
line (see Figure 15.17-2); therefore, an on-site noise analysis, including noise monitoring, at the

nearest noise-sensitive receptor, was not required.

15.17.4.3 Off-Site Noise Levels

The Review Avenue Truck to Rail TS option includes DSNY and other agency collection
vehicles en route to and from the Review Avenue Truck to Rail TS, as well as trucks hauling
loaded containers to the Maspeth Railyard for loading onto locomotives. Since noise-sensitive
receptors are not located along the truck route from the Review Avenue Truck to Rail TS to the
Maspeth Railyard, an off-site noise analysis was not required for those routes. Therefore, the
off-site noise analysis for the Review Avenue Truck to Rail TS is the same as the off-site noise

analysis for the Review Avenue Truck to Barge TS, which is presented in Section 15.17.3.3.
15.17.4.4 Combined On-Site and Off-Site Noise Levels
As a result of both the on- and off-site screening analyses performed for the Review Avenue

Truck to Rail TS, neither the on- or the off-site noise analyses were required; therefore, a
combined noise analysis was not performed.
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